$99,765 $611,532$711,298Proposition O (net cost)

$1,602,642 $178,511 $1,424,130Subtotals

$1,602,642Total

In no event shall the compensation and reimbursement for incurred expenses to be paid to TPL 
under this Agreement exceed the maximum sum of ONE MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED 
TWENTY FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY DOLLARS ($1,424,130), 
unless otherwise provided by written amendment hereto.

ARTICLE 6 - RESPONSIBILITIES/TASKS TO BE PERFORMED BY THE CITY
1. Provide administration and oversight associated with the Proposition 84 Grant.

Support the public outreach efforts for this Project.

[...]

Grantee and any subcontract or sub-agreement for work on the Project that will be reimbursed with grant 
funds pursuant to this Agreement. (Gov. Code, § 16727)

C. BUDGET CONTINGENCY CLAUSE

The maximum amount to be encumbered under this Agreement for the 2013-2014 fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2014 shall not exceed EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-ONE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED FORTY- 
FOUR DOLLARS ($891,344).

If the Budget Act of the current year and/or any subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not 
appropriate sufficient funds for the program, this Agreement shall be of no force and effect. This provision 
shall be construed as a condition precedent to the obligation of the State Water Board to make any payments

[...]

will mail a Notice of Project Completion letter to the Grantee stating that the project file is closed, the final 
invoice is being processed for payment, and any remaining balance will be disencumbered and 
unavailable for further use under the Grant Agreement.

1.

2.

3.

F. MATCH FUNDS

The Grantee agrees to provide match funds in the amount of TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($275,000) (Match Funds) for this Project. This Match Funds amount is based 
on Line Item Budget categories, funding sources, and amounts submitted by the Grantee in its application 
and during the negotiation of this Agreement. Any Match Funds line item changes or adjustments in